
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1183 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 27
TH 

JULY, 2021/ SRAVANA 5, 1943 (SAKA) 

 

RECONSTITUTION OF NATIONAL INTEGRATION COUNCIL 

 

1183.  SHRIMATI RAKSHA NIKHIL KHADSE: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether the Government proposes to reconstitute the National 

Integration Council (NIC), the apex body mandated to fight communalism, 

casteism, regionalism and parochialism, chaired by the Prime Minister and 

whether the last meeting of NIC was held on 23
rd

 September 2013; and 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 

 

 

(a) to (b): Meetings of the National Integration Council (NIC) are convened 

as per requirement from time to time. There is no regular or specified time 

interval for convening meeting of the NIC. The last meeting of the NIC was 

held on 23.09.2013. However, issues of Communal Harmony and National 

Integration are addressed continuously by the Government.  

 

****** 

 


